504464079 07/19/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4510781

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
MARTIN STRUEBER					07/07/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HEART	HEARTWARE, INC.				
Street Address:	14420	14420 NW 60TH AVENUE				
City:	MIAMI	MIAMI LAKES				
State/Country:	FLORI	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33014					
Property Type			Number			
Property Type						
		15654102	Number			
Application Number:		15654102	Number			
		15654102	Number			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA	(954)828-9122	2			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA	(954)828-9122 • the e-mail ac	2 Idress first; if that is u			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 • the e-mail ac	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 • the e-mail ac 1; if that is un:	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 5 the e-mail ac 1; if that is uns 954-828-1488	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 o the e-mail ac i; if that is uns 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIST CHRISTOPHE	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A.	ent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 5 the e-mail ac 1; if that is uns 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIS ⁻ CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD,	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 5 the e-mail ac 1; if that is uns 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIS ⁻ CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A.	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 5 the e-mail ac 7 if that is un 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIS CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS FORT LAUDE	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD,	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 o the e-mail ac f; if that is uns 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIS CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS FORT LAUDE 21819H	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD, RDALE, FLORIDA 333	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 o the e-mail ac g54-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIST CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS FORT LAUDE 21819H JOHN C	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD, RDALE, FLORIDA 333 -1013CON3	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 o the e-mail ac g54-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIST CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS FORT LAUDE 21819H JOHN C	2 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD, RDALE, FLORIDA 333 -1013CON3 CHRISTOPHER hristopher/	sent via U	S Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA De sent to provideo	(954)828-9122 5 the e-mail ac 7 if that is uns 954-828-1488 ptomail@cwip JOHN CHRIST CHRISTOPHE 200 EAST LAS FORT LAUDE 21819H JOHN C /John C 07/19/20	2 Idress first; if that is u successful, it will be s law.com TOPHER ER & WEISBERG, P.A. S OLAS BOULEVARD, RDALE, FLORIDA 333 -1013CON3 CHRISTOPHER hristopher/ D17	sent via U	S Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION HEARTW 3.0-019 CON (E) Whereas, I, Martin Strueberof	······································	Docket Number (Optional)
Lahkamp 14; 31311 Schwueblingsen; GERMANY hereafter referred to as assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in AMBULATORY LUNG ASSIST DEVICE WITH IMPLANTED BLOOD PUMP AND OXYGENATOR [x] for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on March 13, 2015 Application Number 14/657,461 [] for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on , as	ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	HEARTW 3.0-019 CON (E)
X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on March 13, 2015 Application Number 14/657,461 Image: The state of the sta	Lahkamp 14; 31311 Schwueblingsen; GERMANY hereafter referred to as assignor, have invented certain new a AMBULATORY LUNG ASSIST DEVICE WITH IMP	Ind useful Improvements In LANTED BLOOD PUMP AND
Application Number 14/657,461 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an international Application was filed on , designating the United States. And Whereas. HeartWare, Inc. a corporation of Delaware herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Florida 33014 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereous is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereion set over to sail assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sail invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for additions and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for additions and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for add invention, foluding without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefitive or the said invention claiming priority or benefitive or the said invention.	OXYGENATOR	
for which an International Application was filed on	Application Number 14/657,461	
, designating the United States. And Whereas. <u>HeartWare, Inc.</u> a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Fiorida 33014</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sal Invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and the said of the same interval applications and patents of applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and said patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and said patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician and said patents for said invention claimin	for which an application for a United States Letters Pa	tent was executed by me on
And Whereas. <u>HeartWare, Inc.</u> a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Fiorida 33014</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sal Invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefician of the said invention claim	for which an International Application was filed or	n, as
Whereas. HeartWare, Inc. a corporation of Delaware herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Florida 33014 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sal invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or beneficial or said invention.	, designating the United S	states.
a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Fiorida 33014</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sal invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said said to the said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said to the said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said invention claiming priority or beneficial to the said to the sai	And	
<u>14420 NW 60th Avenue; Miami Lakes, Florida 33014</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sal invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, fo said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit		
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereor is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sal assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sai invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, fo said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit	•	se mailing address is
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to sai assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sai invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissu applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benef		same;
of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and millegal representatives, heirs and assign do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execut and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigne or its assignes or the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify is any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to ald assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expense incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.	assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United Stat Invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said invention, including without limitation all applications and of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treat past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the si assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to c Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested in thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree an and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relssue a improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of s sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assign	tes of America and all other countries in and to said original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue United States of America and all other countries, for i patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit ty, and including all claims for damages by reason of ame for its own use and the use of its successors, laim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my d covenant without further remuneration, to execute and other applications for Letters Patent on said or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in said applications or patents may become involved, to generally everything necessary to ald assignee, its for said improvements in all countries, the expenses gnee.
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of sale 444 - 2015 7 Date Martin Strueber Witnebs Michelle Larmez Printed Name of Witness	application when known. AU(4-)-2015 Date Mitness (Michelle Larenz Printed Name of Witness	AS'4'La
D(Ab)	D-516	

3983486

ł

.

i

RECORDED: 07/19/2017